
 Report to Local Board – April 10, 2024 Page 1 of 2 

 
 
 
 

Lancaster-Lebanon Intermediate Unit 13 Board Actions 
April 10, 2024 

 
BOARD ACTION: 

• Approved $20,143,486.03 in disbursements 

BUSINESS SERVICES  
Approval to retain Brown Plus for auditing services for fiscal year ending June 30, 2024 
Approval of a contract with Beers + Hoffman Architecture 
Awarded Request for Proposal #234-019 – ACCESS Medical Authorization Services 
Awarded Bid #234-007, Athletic Trainer/Medical Supplies 
Awarded Bid #234-008, Custodial Supplies 
First Reading of revised Policies #611, 612 and 616 
Approved the following contract(s): 

For Business Services:  
• LANCASTER GENERAL HOSPITAL ACCESS medical authorizations 
• CBIZ VALUATION GROUP LLC Fixed asset physical inventory 
For Business Services (EDO):  
• OSS/KROY PRODUCT CENTER NEC Exterior Signage 
• OSS/KROY PRODUCT CENTER NEC Interior Signage 
For Business Services (PaTTAN):  
• DATA11Y LLC Professional development 

Approved the following subrecipient contract(s): 
For Business Services (PaTTAN):  
• FLEETWOOD AREA SCHOOL 

DISTRICT 
Systemic Supports Initiative 

• FOREST HILLS SCHOOL DIST Systemic Supports Initiative 
• MIFFLINBURG AREA SCHOOL DIST Systemic Supports Initiative 
• WILLIAMS VALLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT Systemic Supports Initiative 
• GLENDALE SCHOOL DISTRICT Systemic Supports Initiative (amendment) 
• JUNIATA COUNTY SCHOOL DIST Systemic Supports Initiative (amendment) 

EARLY CHILDHOOD AND SPECIAL EDUCATION SERVICES  
Approved the following contract(s): 

• SCHLOTTER, DAVID  A Pupil Transportation-Driver Training 
• YOUR LANGUAGE CONNECTION Foreign Language Interpreting and 

Translation Services 
Approved subrecipient contract(s) for Subrecipient Letter of Agreement for 
Implementation of Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) Part B - Funds with 
the following subrecipients:  

• COLUMBIA BOROUGH SCHOOL 
DISTRICT 

• MANHEIM CENTRAL SCHOOL DIST 

• DONEGAL SCHOOL DISTRICT • NORTHERN LEBANON SCHOOL 
DISTRICT 

• LA ACADEMIA CHARTER SCHOOL • SOLANCO SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Approved the following marketplace contract(s): 

• DALLASTOWN AREA SCHOOL 
DISTRICT 

For Special Education Services – Itinerant 
Occupational and Physical Therapy 

 

Board Officers 
Dr. Joseph Fullerton  
President 

Nikki Rivera 
Vice President 

Ronald Melleby 
Treasurer 

Gina Brillhart 
Secretary (non-voting) 

 
Board Members 
Amy Beachy 
Dr. Kathleen Blouch 
Brett Buckwalter 
Craig Chubb 
Susan Dieffenbach 
Michael Fisher 
Idette Groff 
Melissa Herr 
Paul W. Irvin 
Charles Merris, Jr. 
Jill Martin 
Luis Morales 
Staci Murray 
Robert Okonak 
Raymond Ondrusek  
Ryan Sexton 
Lynda Shrum 
Tim Stauffer 
Daniel Woolley 
 
 
Matthew Stem 
Executive Director 

 



 Report to Local Board – April 10, 2024 Page 2 of 2 

INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES/TECHNOLOGY SERVICES  
Approved the following contract(s): 

For Instructional Services:  
• CHILDREN DESERVE A CHANCE 

FOUNDATION 
Counseling Services 

• PER ARDUA LLC Venue for Organ & Tissue Donation 
Awareness 2024 Spring Conference for 
Educators 

For Technology Services:  
• COMPUTEC TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS 

INC 
Network Cabling at Burle 

• SPECTRA CONTRACT FLOORING Remove and replace flooring in lobby 
and vestibule area 

• T-MOBILE Cellular and mobile data services 

HUMAN RESOURCES SERVICES  
Approval for retain Fox Rothschild LLP as solicitor of record 
Announcement of 3 staff members who will be completing 2023-2024 student teaching 
and internships through local Lancaster and Lebanon high schools and universities 
pending satisfactory review of clearances as required by his/her institution 
Approval of personnel actions:

• Resignation: 10 
• Termination: 1 
• Early Retirement: 1 
• Retirement: 5 

• Employment: 18 
• Change of Position, Salary or Status: 17 
• Leave of Absence: 6 

Approved the following contract(s): 
For Human Resources Services:  
• MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES 

HOLDINGS INC 
Temporary staffing services as secondary 
vendor for direct services to students 
through pricing award IU13 RFP #201-021 

 
 

Micro-Scholarships for  
Industry-Recognized Credentials  
Available for High School Students 
IU13 is pleased to announce the 2024 Micro-
Scholarships for Industry-Recognized Credentials! This 
micro-scholarship opportunity was made possible 
through a generous grant from the Arconic 
Foundation.  

In 2023, IU13 proudly awarded $13,000 in micro-
scholarships to local high school students, facilitating 
their pursuit of industry-related credential training.  

Public high school students in Lancaster and 
Lebanon counties, Grades 9-12, are invited to apply 
for the micro-scholarship to assist them in working 
towards their future education and career goals. 

Learn more: https://iu13.org/HSMicroscholarships  

IU13 FAST FACTS 

https://iu13.org/HSMicroscholarships

	Lancaster-Lebanon Intermediate Unit 13 Board Actions
	April 10, 2024
	BUSINESS SERVICES
	Board Officers
	Board Members

	INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES/TECHNOLOGY SERVICES
	HUMAN RESOURCES SERVICES
	Micro-Scholarships for  Industry-Recognized Credentials  Available for High School Students


